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December 17, 2011

Ms. Kirsten Walli

Board Secretary

Ontario Energy Board
P.O. Box 2319, 27" Floor
2300 Yonge Street
Toronto, Ontario

M4P 1E4

Dear Ms. Walli:

Re: Atikokan Hydro Inc. 2011 IRM3 Distribution Rate Application Board Staff
Interrogatories Board File No. EB-2010-0064

Atikokan Hydro Inc. ("Atikokan") is pleased to submit to the Ontario Energy Board (the "Board") its
responses to the Board Staff Interrogatories regarding our application EB-2010-0064. This
response includes comments to each question as well as a completed 2010 IRM3 Deferral Variance
Atikokan V6 BDO 20101203 workform and an Atikokan 2011 IRM3 Deferral and Variance Account
Workform 20100917 V3 workform.

Atikokan's response to the Board Staff Interrogatories will be sent to you in the following form:

(a) Electronic filing through the Board's web portal at www.errr.oeb.gov.on.ca, consisting of one
(1) electronic copy of the application in searchable /unrestricted PDF format and one (1) electronic
copy in Microsoft Excel format of the completed IRM3 models.

(b) Two (2) paper copies of the application, and the IRM Model, along with a CD of the above
(item (a)).

We would be pleased to provide any further information or details that you may require relative to

this application.

Yours truly,
Wilf Thorburn
CEO/Secretary/Treasurer

Atikokan Hydro Inc.


http://www.errr.oeb.gov.on.ca/

Board Staff Interrogatories

2011 IRM3 Electricity Distribution Rates
Atikokan Hydro Inc. (“ Atikokan Hydro”)
EB-2010-0064
November 12, 2010

Disposition of Group 1 Deferral / Variance Account Balances

Board Staff Interrogatory No. 1
Ref: 2011 IRM3 Deferral and Variance Account Workform — Sheet B1.3

Sheet “B1.3 — Rate Class and Billing Determinants” of the 2011 IRM3 Deferral and Variance

Account Workform is reproduced below.
[ 2009 Audited RRR |

Billed kWh for 1695 (2008 COS)

Non-RPP Recovery Share
Rate Group Rate Class Fixed Metric Vol Metric Metered kWh Metered kW customers Proportion 1
RES Residential Customer kWh 9,470,680 1,193,680 47.8%
GSLT50  General Service Less Than 50 kW Customer kWh 5,422,702 222217 22%
GSGT50 General Service 50 to 4,999 kW Customer kW 8,612,894 22,837 799,138 29.6%
usL Unmetered Scattered Load Connection kWh 7,096 1]
Sen Sentinel Lighting Connection kw 0 0.4%
g Street Lighting Connection kw 592 664 1451 592 664
2,807,759 100.0%

Preamble: Board staff has been unable to verify whether the billing determinants entered on this
sheet are correct.

Questions / Requests:

Please provide evidence supporting the billing determinants entered on sheet B1.3 of the 2011
IRM3 Deferral and Variance Account Workform.



Response:

The billing determinants entered on sheet B1.3 of the 2011 IRM3 Deferral and Variance
Account Workform are from Atikokan's new billing system using a query on billing statistics. The
new billing system was put into service during 2009 and the billing determinants are as of
December 2009. The criteria used was for consumption billed with uplift for the full year of
2009. The metered kW does not include uplift. The metered kWh did include uplift. However,
upon reviewing the data Atikokan recognizes the uplift should not have been included in the
metered kWh data. Atikokan will be resubmitting the 2011 IRM3 Deferral and Variance Account
Workform with the corrected figures.



Board Staff Interrogatory No. 2

Ref: 2011 IRM3 Deferral and Variance Account Workform — Sheet D1.5

Preamble: Atikokan Hydro has entered $47,540 as the balance for Account 1588 — RSVA
Power (Excluding Global Adjustment) and $(32,518) as the balance for Account 1588 — RSVA
Power (Global Adjustment Sub-Account). These balances are referred to by Atikokan as RRR
Filing Amounts (as of December 31, 2009).

Questions / Requests:

Please confirm that the balances cited above have been audited.

For Account 1588, please provide a reconciliation of the regulatory trial balance that is reported
to the Board as part of the RRR data and the audited financial statements.

Response:

In preparing the response to this interrogatory, Atikokan Hydro has reviewed the 2008 Group 1
deferral and variance account balances approved on an interim basis in the Board's Decision
and Order for Atikokan's Hydro 2010 rates (EB-2009-0212). In the Board's Decision, the 2008

Group 1 deferral and variance account balances were reported as shown in Table 1.

Table 1
2010 Disposition of 2008 Group 1 Deferral and Variance Accounts - Interim Approval
Principal | Interest Total
Account | Amounts | Amounts Claim
Account Description Numbers A B C=A+B
RSVA - Wholesale Market Service Charge 1580 (65,776) | (12,312) (78,088)
RSVA - Retail Transmission Network Charge 1584 (43,059) | (10,442) | (53,501)
RSVA - Retail Transmission Connection
Charge 1586 (3,370) | (47,232) | (50,602)
RSVA - Power (Excluding Global Adjustment) 1588 78,303 16,871 95,174
RSVA - Power (Global Adjustment Sub-
account) 1588 (31,083) | (2,400) (33,483)
Recovery of Regulatory Asset Balances 1590 (824) 814 (10)
(65,809) | (54,701) | (120,510)

The Board approved the disposition of ($120,510) over a two period which included the
December 31, 2008 balances and projected interest to April 30, 2010. However, the balances
were not approved on a final basis. Any adjustment to the 2008 Group 1 account balances were
to be brought forward to the Board in Atikokan Hydro’s 2011 rate proceeding. As a result,
Atikokan Hydro is using the response to this interrogatory to bring forward adjustments to the
2008 Group 1 deferral and variance account balances. Table 2 outlines the adjusted 2008

balances.



Table 2
2008 Group 1 Deferral and Variance Accounts — Revised Balances
Total
Principal | Interest Claim
Account | Amounts | Amounts | C=A+
Account Description Numbers A B B
RSVA - Wholesale Market Service Charge 1580 (81,638) 3,342 (78,296)
RSVA - Retail Transmission Network Charge 1584 (43,839) | (9,673) | (53,512)
RSVA - Retail Transmission Connection
Charge 1586 (15,661) | (35,104) | (50,764)
RSVA - Power (Excluding Global Adjustment) 1588 (63,918) | 15,006 | (48,913)
RSVA - Power (Global Adjustment Sub-
account) 1588 (13,385) | (2,148) | (15,533)
Recovery of Regulatory Asset Balances 1590 (824) 814 (10)
(219,265) | (27,763) | (247,027)

Atikokan Hydro has revised its 2010 IRM3 Deferral Variance model which supports the values
in the above table and has included the revised model along with the material filed with the
Board in regards to these interrogatories. The data shown in tab C1.4 Reg Assets — Cont Sch
2008 is consistent with the RRR filing amounts as of December 31, 2008. Atikokan Hydro's
auditor has also reviewed and agrees with the data outlined in Table 2 and the revised model.
Atikokan Hydro proposes the revised balances for the 2008 Group 1 Deferral and Variance

Accounts should be ($247,027) and this balance be approved for disposition on a final basis.

With regards to 2009 Group 1 Deferral and Variance Accounts, Table 3 shown below provides a
summary of the information outlined in Atikokan Hydro's 2011 IRM3 Deferral Variance model.
The resulting 2009 balance are consistent with the difference between the RRR filing amounts
as of December 31, 2008 and the RRR filing amounts as of December 31, 2009. The RRR filing
amounts as of December 31, 2009 reflect balances before the December 31, 2008 balances

were moved to account 1595.



Table 3
2009 Group 1 Deferral and Variance Accounts — Balances
Total
Principal | Interest Claim
Account | Amounts | Amounts | C=A+
Account Description Numbers A B B
RSVA - Wholesale Market Service Charge 1580 458 (999) (541)
RSVA - Retail Transmission Network Charge 1584 4,279 (438) 3,841
RSVA - Retail Transmission Connection
Charge 1586 22,087 220 22,306
RSVA - Power (Excluding Global Adjustment) 1588 128,790 649 129,439
RSVA - Power (Global Adjustment Sub-
account) 1588 (17,007) (326) (17,334)
Recovery of Regulatory Asset Balances 1595 1,274 (626) 648
139,879 | (1,520) | 138,360

In order to address the disposition of the 2008 and 2009 Group 1 deferral and variance

accounts Atikokan Hydro proposes the following approach.

a)

b)

For the 2008 Group 1 Deferral and Variance Accounts, the Board would approve the
amount of ($247,027) on a final basis.

For the 2008 Group 1 Deferral and Variance Accounts, the 2010 Rate Rider for
Deferral/Variance Account Disposition and the 2010 Rate Rider for Global Adjustment Sub-
Account Disposition should continue as approved until April 30, 2012. It is expected this
would provide Atikokan Hydro's customers $120,510 of the $247,027 owed to the them..

For the 2009 Group 1 Deferral and Variance Accounts, the $138,360 owed by the customers
to Atikokan Hydro would not be disposed until after April 30, 2012. As of May, 1 2012 the
remaining amount of the 2008 balances owed to the customers would be used to offset the
2009 balances owed to Atikokan Hydro. It is expected the remaining amount owing to the

Atikokan Hydro would be minimal and would not meet the Group 1 threshold requirements.

Table 4 summarizes Atikokan Hydro's proposal to address the 2008 and 2009 Group 1 deferral

and variance account balances



Table 4
Summary of Proposal to dispose of Atikokan Hydro's 2008 and 2009
Deferral and Variance Account Balances

Revised 2008 Group 1 Deferral and Variance Account Balance | (247,027)
Disposition to April 30, 2012 with 2010 approved rider 120,510
Outstanding 2008 Balance as April 30, 2012 (126,517)
2009 Group 1 Deferral and Variance Account Balance 138,360
Projected amount owned to Atikokan Hydro April 30, 2012 11,842

Atikokan Hydro understands that this proposal may not be the conventional approach to
address the disposition of Group 1 deferral and variance account balances. However, Atikokan
Hydro believes this proposal is in the best interest of customer. The customer will not
experience any change in the value of the deferral and variance account rate riders until after
April 30, 2012. The 2009 Group 1 balance owed to Atikokan Hydro will almost be completely
offset by the 2008 Group 1 balance owed to the customer on April 30, 2012. As a result, the
customers of Atikokan Hydro will not a experience an increase in their bills to repay the 2009

Group 1 balances to Atikokan Hydro.



Retail Transmission Service Rates

Board Staff Interrogatory No. 3

Ref: 2011 IRM3 RTSR Adjustment Workform — Sheet B1.1

Sheet “B1.1 — Rate Class and 2011 RTSR Rates” of the 2011 IRM3 RTSR Adjustment

Rate Class And 2010 RTSR Rates

Enter Rate Group and Rate Class in the same order as listed on your
current Tariff sheet and Rate Generator.

Enter the RTSR-Network and RTSR-Connection rates as approved on your
current Tarff sheet.

RTSR -
Rate Group Rate Class Vol Metric RTSR - Network Connection

RES Residential kWh 0.0054 0.0024
GSLT50 General Service Less Than 50 kW kKWh 0.0049 0.0021
GSGTS0 General Service 50 to 4,999 kW kW 19725 0.8321
usL Unmetered Scattered Load kWh 0.0049 0.0021

Sen Sentinel Lighting kW 1.4951 0.6567

SL Street Lighting kW 1.4877 0.6432
BSGTSO  General Service 1,000 to 4,999 kW - Interval Meters kW 2.0926 0.9197

Workform is reproduced below.

Questions / Requests:

Please explain why the rates for RTSR — Network and RTSR — Connection related to GS > 50
kW and < 1000 kW Interval Metered customers previously approved by the Board are not
included on Sheet B1.1 of the 2011 IRM3 RTSR Adjustment Workform.

Response:

The rates for RTSR — Network and RTSR — Connection related to GS > 50 kW and < 1000 kW
Interval Metered customers previously approved by the Board are not included on Sheet B1.1 of
the 2011 IRM3 RTSR Adjustment Workform since there are no customers in this category.
When there are no customers or volumes in a category the 2011 IRM3 RTSR Adjustment

Workform will calculate a zero rate for that category.



Board Staff Interrogatory No. 4
Ref: 2011 IRM3 RTSR Adjustment Workform — Sheet B1.2

Sheet “B1.2 — 2009 Distributor Billing Determinants” of the 2011 IRM3 RTSR Adjustment

2009 Distributor Billing Determinants
|Emerthe most recently reporied RRR hilling determinants |

Loss Adjusted Metered KWh No
Loss Adjusted Metered KW No
Applicable
Loss
Rate Class Vol Metric Metered KWh Metered kW Factor Load Factor
A B C D=A/(B*730)

Residential kWh 9,470.680 0 1.0753
General Service Less Than 50 kKW kWh 5422702 0 1.0753
General Service 50 to 4,999 KW kW 8,042 329 19,725 1.0753 55.88%
Lnmetered Scattered Load kWh 7,096 1] 1.0753
Sentinel Lighting KW 0 0 1.0753 0.00%
Street Lighting kW 592,664 1451 1.0753 55.98%
General Service 1,000 to 4,999 kKW - Interval Meters kW 770,564 3112 1.0753 33.94%
Total 24,306,035 24 788

Workform is reproduced below.

Questions / Requests:

Please explain why no loss adjustment has been applied to the Metered kWh data entered in
Column A.

Response:

The information provided in Column A are uplifted numbers which means the data includes
losses. Therefore the loss factor shown in Column C does not need to be applied since the

values in Column A are already loss adjusted.

Please provide evidence supporting the billing determinants entered on sheet B1.2 of the 2011
IRM3 RTSR Adjustment Workform

Response:

The billing determinants entered on sheet B1.2 of the 2011 IRM3 RTSR Adjustment Workform
are from Atikokan's new billing system using a query on billing statistics. The new billing system
was put into service during 2009 and the billing determinants are as of December 2009. The

criteria used was for consumption billed with uplift for the full year of 2009.



Board Staff Supplemental Interrogatories

2011 IRM3 Electricity Distribution Rates
Atikokan Hydro Inc. (* Atikokan Hydro”)
EB-2010-0064
Shared Tax Savings

Board Staff Supplemental IR No. 1

Ref: 2011 IRM3 Shared Tax Savings Workform
Ref: 2011 IRM3 Rate Generator

Sheet “B1.1 — Rate Class and Re-based Billing Determinants & Rates” of the 2011
IRM3 Shared Tax Savings Workform is reproduced below.

Last COS Re-based Year 2008
Last COS OEB Application Number EB-2008-0014
Re-based Rate ReBal Base Rate ReBal Base
Billed Rate ReBal Distribution Distribution
Customers or Re-based Re-based Base Service Volumetric Rate Volumetric Rate
Rate Group Rate Class Fixed Metric Vel Metric Connections Billed kWh Billed kW Charge kWh kW
A B C D E F
RES Residential Customer KWh 1421 10,818,134 3471 0.0137
GSLTS0  General Service Less Than 50 kW Customer KWh 240 5375424 7817 0.0007
GSGT50  General Service 50 1o 4,880 kW Customer KW 20 7.019.888 18,588 222,67 0.8670
usL Unmetersd Scattered Load Connection KWh 7 5942 208.17 0.0288
Sen Sentine! Lighting Connection KW 1 1.401 1 £.47 44.3018
sL Street Lighting Connection KW 620 532,805 1,602 511 6.2084
NA Rate Class 7 HA NA

Sheet “E1.1 — Rate Rebalanced Base Distribution Rates” of the 2011 IRM3 Rate
Generator is reproduced below.

Monthly Service Charge

Class Metric Base Rate Revenue Cost Ratio Rate ReBal Base
Residential Customer - 12 peryear 30530000 0.000000 30.530000
General Service Less Than 50 kW Cusfomer - 12 per year 69 890000 0.000000 69890000
General Service 50 to 4,999 KW Customer - 12 peryear 439.950000 0.000000 439.950000
Unmetered Scattered Load Connection -12 per year 372.750000 0.000000 372750000
Sentinel Lighting Connection - 12 per year 12 540000 0.000000 12.540000
Street Lighting Connection - 12 per year 8.120000 0.000000 8120000

Volumetric Distribution Charge

Class Mefric Base Rate Revenue Cost Ratio Rale ReBal Base
Residential kKwh 0.012100 0.000000 0.012100
General Service Less Than 50 kW kWh 0.008900 0.000000 0.008900
General Service 50 to 4,999 KW kW 1.713000 0000000 1.713000
Unmetered Scattered Load Kwh 0.047900 0.000000 0.047900
Sentinel Lighting kW 102.134200 0.000000 102.134300
Street Lighting kW 10.008600 0000000 10.008600

Preamble: Board staff notes that “Rate ReBal Base Rates” from Sheet E1.1 of the 2011
IRM3 Rate Generator are supposed to be entered on Sheet B1.1 of the 2011 IRM3
Shared Tax Savings Workform.



Questions / Requests:

a) Please explain the discrepancies between the two sheets cited above. If there

are errors, please advise and Board staff will make the relevant corrections.

Response:
Atikokan interpreted that Sheet “B1.1 — Rate Class and Re-based Billing

Determinants & Rates” of the 2011 IRM3 Shared Tax Savings Workform
wanted 2008 rates. Based on discussion with Board staff Atikokan now

understands that the current rates should have been used. Please make
the relevant corrections.
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Name of LDC: Atikokan Hydro Inc.
File Number: EB-2009-0212
Effective Date: May-01-10

LDC Information

Applicant Name Atikokan Hydro Inc.
OEB Application Number EB-2009-0212
LDC Licence Number ED-2003-0001
Applied for Effective Date May 1, 2010
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Name of LDC: Atikokan Hydro Inc.
File Number: EB-2009-0212
f Effective Date: May-01-10

Table of Contents

Sheet Name Purpose of Sheet

AL.1 LDC Information Enter LDC Data

A2.1 Table of Contents Table of Contents

B1.1 2006 Reg Assets 2006 Regulatory Asset Recovery

B1.2 2006 Reg Ass Prop Shr 2006 Regulatory Asset Recovery Proportionate Share
B1.3 Rate Class And Bill Det Rate Class and 2008 Billing Determinants

C1.0 2006 Reg Asset Recovery Regulatory Assets - 2006 Regulatory Asset Recovery
C1.1 Reg Assets - Cont Sch 2005 Regulatory Assets - Continuity Schedule 2005

C1.2 Reg Assets - Cont Sch 2006 Regulatory Assets - Continuity Schedule 2006

C1.3 Reg Assets - Cont Sch 2007 Regulatory Assets - Continuity Schedule 2007

C1.4 Reg Assets - Cont Sch 2008 Regulatory Assets - Continuity Schedule 2008

C1.4a RegAssets - Cont Sch 2009 Regulatory Assets - Continuity Schedule 2009 - 1588 Power Account Only
C1.5 Reg Assets - Con Sch Final Regulatory Assets - Continuity Schedule Final

D1.1 Threshold Test Threshold Test

E1.1 Cost Allocation kWh Cost Allocation - kWh

E1.2 Cost Allocation Non-RPPkWh Cost Allocation - Non-RPP kWh

E1.3 Cost Allocation 1590 Cost Allocation - 1590

E1.4 Cost Allocation 1595 Cost Allocation - 1595

F1.1 Calculation Rate Rider Calculation of Regulatory Asset Recovery Rate Rider

F1.2 Request for Clearance Request for Clearance of Deferral and Variance Accounts

A2.1 Table of Contents
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Name of LDC: Atikokan Hydro Inc.
File Number: EB-2009-0212
f Effective Date: May-01-10

Ontario

2006 Regulatory Asset Recovery

Hydro One Hydro One Transfer of Board- Transfer of Board-
Principal charges (if charges (if Total Claim and approved approved Interest
Amounts as of applicable) to applicable) Jan 1- Transition Cost Principal Interest to Dec31- Interest per 2006 Recoveries per amounts to 1590 to 1590 as per
Account Description Account Number Dec-31 2004 Dec31-03 04 to Apr 30-06 Adjustment Amounts 04 Reg Assets 2006 Reg Assets as per 2006 EDR 2006 EDR
A B C D E=A+B+C+D F G=H-F-E H I=-E J=-(F+G)
[ 1. Dec. 31, 2004 Reg. Assets |
Column G Column K Column M Column H Column N

RSVA - Wholesale Market Service Charge 1580 36,527 36,527 417 0 36,944 (36,527 ) (417)
RSVA - One-time Wholesale Market Service 1582 0 0 0 0 0
RSVA - Retail Transmission Network Charge 1584 (37,178) (37,178) (247) 0 (37,425) 37,178 247
RSVA - Retail Transmission Connection Charge 1586 (194,496 ) (194,496) (1,267) 0 (195,763 ) 194,496 1,267
RSVA - Power 1588 245,900 245,900 1,922 0 247,822 (245,900) (1,922)
Sub-Totals 50,753 0 0 50,753 825 0 51,578 (50,753 ) (825)
Other Regulatory Assets 1508 0 0 0 0
Retail Cost Variance Account - Retail 1518 0 0 0 0
Retail Cost Variance Account - STR 1548 0 0 0 0
Misc. Deferred Debits - incl. Rebate Cheques 1525 0 0 0 0
Pre-Market Opening Energy Variances Total 1571 0 0 0 0
Extra-Ordinary Event Losses 1572 0 0 0 0
Deferred Rate Impact Amounts 1574 0 0 0 0
Other Deferred Credits 2425 0 0 0 0
Sub-Totals 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Qualifying Transition Costs 1570 0 0 0 0
Transition Cost Adjustment 1570 0 0 0 0 0
Sub-Totals 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Regulatory Assets 50,753 0 0 0 50,753 825 0 51,578 (50,753 ) (825)
Total Recoveries to April 30-06 2. Rate Riders Calculation Cell cag 0 0

Balance to be collected or refunded 2. Rate Riders Calculation Cell N51 51,578 (50,753 ) (825)




ﬁ Name of LDC: Atikokan Hydro Inc.

File Number: EB-2009-0212
x f Effective Date: May-01-10
= AT

h[ o 14
Ontario

2006 Regulatory Asset Recovery Proportionate St

% Total
Rate Class Total Claim Claim
Residential 15,461 44.9%
GS <50 KW 8,019 23.3%
GS > 50 Non TOU 10,189 29.6%
GS >50 TOU 0.0%
Intermediate 0.0%
Large Users 0.0%
Small Scattered Load 0.0%
Sentinel Lighting 18 0.1%
Street Lighting 741 2.2%
Total 34,428 100.0%

2. Rate Riders Calculation

Row 29



ﬁ Name of LDC: Atikokan Hydro Inc.

File Number: EB-2009-0212
f Effective Date: May-01-10
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Ontario

Rate Class and 2008 Billing Determinants

2008
Billed Billed kWh for 1590 Recovery
Customers or Non-RPP Share
Rate Group Rate Class Fixed Metric Vol Metric Connections Billed kWh Billed kW customers Proportion 1
A B C D E
RES Residential Customer kwWh 1,421 10,918,134 738,216 44.9%
GSLT50 General Service Less Than 50 kW Customer kwWh 240 5,375,424 168,007 23.3%
GSGT50 General Service 50 to 4,999 kW Customer kW 20 7,019,868 18,599 4,593,733 29.6%
usL Unmetered Scattered Load Connection kwWh 7 5,942

Sen Sentinel Lighting Connection kw 1 1,401 1 6 0.1%
SL Street Lighting Connection kw 620 532,895 1,693 532,895 2.1%

100.0%

B1.3 Rate Class And Bill Det
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Name of LDC:  Atikokan Hydro Inc.
File Number: EB-2009-0217
Effective Date:  May-01-10

Regulatory Assets - Continuity Schedule 2006

Account
Account Description.
L Variance Account 1550
RSVA - Wholsale Market Senice Charge 1580
RSVA -Retal Transmission Network Char 1584
RSVA -Retal Transmission Comneciion Charge 1586
RSVA - Power (Exclucing Global Adusiment) 1588
RSVA - Power (Global Adjstment Subvaccoun)
Recovery of Requiaory Asset Balances 159
Dispostion and ecoveryof Reguiatory Baances Account 1595
Sub-Total

RSVA - One-time Wholesale Market Service: 1562
Other Rogulatory Assets 1508
Reta Cost Variance Account - Retai 1518
Reta Cost Variance Account - STR

isc. Deferred Debs - incl Rebate Cheques 1525
Pre-Market Opering Energy Variances Tota w711
Extra-Ordinary Event Losses 172

ferted Rate Impact Amouris 1574
Other Deterred Crec 2025
Qualiying Transtion Costs 1570
Transtion Cost Adjusiment 1570

o

1051 g Asset Transter of 1550 as per 2006 EDR
38527 o @es27)
@7.178) o a7178
(194,496 ) o 194286
245,900 (245900)
o 50753

0753 o o

o o o

o o o

0 o o

o o o

o o o

0 o o

o o o

o o o

o o o

o o o

o

s0753 o o

May106  Opening 1054
o a7
o @)
o 2s7)
o 1022
o
50753
0753 s
o o
o o
o o
o o
o o
o o
o o
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o
s0753 s

Interest per 2006 Reg Assel

Recoveries per 2006 Reg Asset

Transfer of Board-approved amounts (o 1590 as per 2006 EDR

@)
27
1267

1922)

25

Glosing Iterest Amounts as of May-106



== Name of LDC: Atikokan Hydro Inc.
’ 0 File Number: EB-2009-0212
\ ) Effective Date: May-01-10
e, W
N/

Regulatory Assets - Continuity Schedule 2005

Account[ Opening Principal i B oo o T B o o N " B b " " B er Closing Principal N " Tnterest Recovery interest Jan-1__ Closing Interest Amounts|  [Total Closing Amounts  RRR Filing Amount
Number | Amounts ag of yan .05 Transactions (additions) during 2005, excluding interest and adjustments Transactions (reductions) during 2005, excluding interest and adjustments Adjustments during 2005 - instructed by Boart Adjustments during 2005 -other® g0 SR (TR0 2) 0| | Opening interest Amounts as of dan-105* (S FERIY 06 o Decar.os o o D305 e of Doc.a1.05 e ol a3t 08 ifference|
Account Description A B C=A-B
LV Variance Account 1550 0 o 0 0
RSVA - Wholesale Market Service Charge 1580 27,551 60,473 88024 4315 4315 92,339 25,945 66,394
RSVA - Retail Transmission Network Charge 1584 (13,408) (49.430) (62,838) (3,610) (3,610) (66.448) (52866) (13,583
RSVA - Retail Transmission Connection Charge 1586 (72,795) (220,863) (293,658 (15.444) (15,444 (309,101) (270487)  (38,614)
RSVA - Power (Excluding Global Adjustment) 1588 83353 162,483 245,837 11,340 11,340 257176 257,176 0
RSVA - Power (Global Adjustment Sub-account) (10,118) (10,118) (218) (218) (10,337) (10,337) 0
Recovery of Regulatory Asset Balances 1590 (40.246) (40,246 ) (3.225) (3.225) (43,471) (43.471)
Disposition and recovery of Regulatory Balances Account 1505 ) ) 0
Total [ 27,551 (53.214) [ (47.336) (73,000) 0 [ (6:842) (6:842) (79.842) (50568) (20,274

* For RSVA accounts only, report the net aditions to the account during the year. For allother accounts, record the additions and reductions separately.
2 Provide supporting statement indicating whether due to denial of costs in 2006 EDR by the Board

? Provide supporting statement indicating nature of this adjustments and periods they relate to

* Opening balances assumed to be zero as a result of clearance of Decemeber 2004 balances cleared in 2006 Regulatory Asset process

G:\2011 IRMIntervener\Responces\2010 IRM3 Deferral Variance Atikokan V6 BDO 20101203.XLSC1.1 Reg Assets - Cont Sch 2005



Name of LDC:  Atikokan Hydro Inc,
File Number: EB-2009-0217
Effective Date:  May-01-1C

Regulatory Assets - Continuity Schedule 2006

Account Description
LV Variance Account

RSVA - Wholesale Market Senvce Charge
RSVA - Retal Transmission Nework Charge

RSVA - Retal Transmission Connection Charge

RSVA - Poner (Exchuing Global Adusiment)
RSVA - Poner (Global Adjstment Subvaccoun)

Recovery of Regulatory Asset Balances
Dispositon anrecoveryof Reguiatory Balances Account

Toal

A g P [Eep— 200 zo0e-amen TS0 e 000 OR o prnpat swence s o beei6 | | openng o o [EE——— o 1590 er 2000 €08
1550 o 0 0 0
1500 g ) 4526 as s 539
1564 w2a50) 51669 s Go10) 5300) 19
1506 @) 10 sz as) as7i0) @nzie
1500 245097 o) waoo 130 120 20200
o) ) vz @) ) @)
1500 w0zi0) wwr @) 50759 554 625) o) ws a0
1595 o o 0 0
(73.000) 277504 (429.900) (51577) 50753 (226,220 (6.842) 0 (2.398) 825 (8415

Provide supporing ovdence . Board Decsion, CRO Ordo, e

G011




2 Name of LDC:  Atikokan Hydro Inc.
{ File Number:  EB-2009-0212
VEP S\ Effective Date:  May-01-10

Regulatory Assets - Continuity Schedule 2007

fecount as ot dami07 ) acjusiments 1 excluding merestand adjustments 1 Adjustments during 2007 - nsiructed by Board _ Adjusiments dring 2007 -other s Closing Prncipal Balance as of Dec-3107 | | Opening Interest Amounts as of Jan-107 _ Inferest Recovery Transactions during 2007 Imerest Jan-1 (0 Dec3o7  Clasing worvesior | [ o o307 RRR Fiing Amountas of Dec 3107 Diference
Account Description A s c=a-8
W varance Account 1550 o o o o o o
RSVA - Whlesae Market Senvics Charge 1580 ass24) ) o13) 5420 wass) 7am ©4210) sy aaw
RSVA- Reta Transmssion Network Charge 1568 GL9) 12418 s (19) ass) ©a15) @7.066) @a153) G057
RSVA- Retal Tansmision Comnecton Charge 1566 w2527 a1 @a1) @s64) @) (7554) ©0144) 2231
RSVA- Pover Excudng Giobal Adustmert) 158 @0209) aass2) @s590) 20208 @a2) 19704 as1%6) (4756 o)
RSVA-Pover (Giobal Adustment Suaccount) ar4z6) ©915) s ) ) (259) (956 (9555 o
Racovery of Requlatory Asst Balances 1590 a6t o5 430 (0240 215 (wozs)| 1304 1308 1
Disposion an ecover of Requatory Blances Account 1595 o o o o o
T azan sussa @n1se) o o e a1s) 3 Goss0) asaoe) @s2208) Gosu)  mew

o

 Provide supportig evidence e Board Decision, RO Order, el

G201 IRM3 Aok XUSC1:3 Reg Asses - Cont Sch 2007



Name of LDC:  Atikokan Hydro Inc.
File Number: EB-2009-0212
Effective Date:  May-01-10

Regulatory Assets - Continuity Schedule 2008

e Principa Amount as o Jan 08 Transactons 208, : e— 2008 nstruced by Board 2 Adjusiments during 2008 -athers_ Transto of B pproved 2006 amount 0 505 GO0 COS _ ClosingPrnipal Balance a5 of Dec-308 | | Openig neret Amouns a5 o Jan 08 ieret Recovery Tansactions rng 2008 ieestoan1 0 0ocaL0n  Tanstorof Decais
Account bescption
JR— 1550 . o o .
- Wl Maset Senic Charge 1500 @38) @0ass) (o130) 7ams @) saiz
RovA- Real Tansnisson Nework Chage 1504 s es068) @asa0) @a1s) 7s2) @000)
RSVA - Retail Transmission Connection Charge 1586 (44,086 ) 28426 (15661 ) @3.777) (121) (34,898 )|
ROVA- Pawer (Excuding il Adusimert) 1500 (ou580) w072 (sasus) 10704 @ss0) 15004
RSVA - Power (Global Adsmen Sub-accour) o3 05e (13385 58 @) o)
Recoryof Regutory s Balnces 1500 sz s15) @25 ) ) s
Dipostion and recoey o Requlatoy Salanes Account 1598 s o o o
Total (232842) 64,054 (50476) 0 0 0 (219.265 )] (19.406) 0 (5.482) 0 (24.887)|
* For For all other
? Provide supporting evidence i e. Board Decision, CRO Order, etc.
G0 s Aok

XUSC1.4 Reg Asses - Cont Sch 2008



Name of LDC: Atikokan Hydro Inc.
File Number: EB-2009-0212
Effective Date: May-01-10

Regulatory Assets - Continuity Schedule 2009 - 1588 Power Account Only

Account
Number
Account Description
LV Variance Account 1550
RSVA - Wholesale Market Service Charge 1580
RSVA - Retail Transmission Network Charge 1584
RSVA - Retail Transmission Connection Charge 1586
RSVA - Power (Excluding Global Adjustment) 1588
RSVA - Power (Global Adjustment Sub-account)
Recovery of Regulatory Asset Balances 1590
Disposition and recovery of Regulatory Balances Account 1595

Total

Transactions (additions) during 2009, excluding interest and adjustments 1

128,790
(17,007)

111,782

Transactions (reductions) during 2009, excluding interest and adjustments 1

Adjustments during 2009 - instructed by Board 2

Adjustments during 2009 - other 3

Closing Principal Balance as of Sep-30-09

128,790
(17,007 )

111,782

* For RSVA accounts only, report the net additions to the account during the year. For all other accounts, record the additions and reductions separately.

2 provide supporting evidence i.e. Board Decision, CRO Order, etc.

3 Provide supporting statement indicating nature of this adjustments and periods they relate to

“ This records the values of amounts removed from Group One accounts in previous proceedings; but does not enter offsets for disposition of 1590, as recovery has not been completed.

G:\2011 IRM\Intervener\Responces\2010 IRM3 Deferral Variance Atikokan V6 BDO 20101203.XLSC1.4a RegAssets - Cont Sch 2009




Name of LDC:
File Number:
Effective Date:

EB-2009-0212
May-01-10

Atikokan Hydro Inc.

Regulatory Assets - Continuity Schedule Final

Account Description

LV Variance Account

RSVA - Wholesale Market Service Charge
RSVA - Retail Transmission Network Charge

RSVA - Retail Transmission Connection Charge

RSVA - Power (Excluding Global Adjustment)
RSVA - Power (Global Adjustment Sub-account)

Recovery of Regulatory Asset Balances

Disposition and recovery of Regulatory Balances Account

Interest projected on December 31, 2008 closing principal balance.

Account
Number

1550

1580

1584

1586

1588

1590
1595

Opening Principal

Amounts as of Jan-1-

Global Adjustment
Reconciliation

Transfer of Board-

approved 2007

amounts to 1595

Principal Amounts
to be disposed

Opening Interest

Amounts as of Jan-1-

Global Adjustment
Interest

Interest on Board-
approved 2007 amounts
prior to transfer Jan-1,

Transfer of Board-
approved 2007
interest amounts to

Projected Interest on
Dec 31 -08 balance
from Jan 1, 2009 to

Projected Interest on
Dec 31 -08 balance
from Jan 1, 2010 to

Interest Amounts to be
disposed

09 or Oct-01-09 (2009 COS) 09 Reconciliation 2009 to Date of Transfer 1595 (2009 COS) Dec 31, 2009 1 April 30, 2010 1
A B [} E=A+B+C+D F G H | J K M=F+G+H+1+J+K
0 0 0 0 0 0
(81,638) (81,638) 4412 (923) (148) 3,342
(43,839) (43,839) (9,098) (496 ) (79) (9,673)
(15,661 ) (15,661 ) (34,898) @77) (28) (35,104)
(63,918) (63,918) 15,844 (723) (116) 15,006
(13,385) (13,385) (1,972) (151) (24) (2,148)
(824) (824) 825 ©) @) 814
0 0 0 0 0 0
(219,265) 0 0 (219,265 ) (24,887) 0 0 0 (2,479) (396) (27,763)
Month Prescribed Rate Monthly Interest Month Prescribed Rate Monthly Interest

January-31-09
February-28-09
March-31-09
April-30-09
May-31-09
June-30-09
July-31-09
August-31-09
September-30-09
October-31-09
November-30-09
December-31-09
Effective Rate

2.45
2.45
2.45
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.55
0.55
0.55
0.55
0.55
0.55

0.2081
0.1879
0.2081
0.0822
0.0849
0.0822
0.0467
0.0467
0.0452
0.0467
0.0452
0.0467
1.1307

G:\2011 IRM\Intervener\Responces\2010 IRM3 Deferral Variance Atikokan V6 BDO 20101203.XLSC1.5 Reg Assets - Con Sch Final

January-31-10
February-28-10
March-31-10
April-30-10
Effective Rate

0.55
0.55
0.55
0.55

0.0467
0.0422
0.0467
0.0452

0.1808

Total Claim

N=E+M

(78,296)
(53,512)
(50,764 )

(48,913)
(15,533)

(10)
0

(247,028)



/_m Name of LDC: Atikokan Hydro Inc.
1 Effective Date: May-01-10
N

a5
; File Number: EB-2009-0212
ooas 14
O

ntario

Threshold Test

Rate Class Billed kWh
B

Residential 10,918,134
General Service Less Than 50 kW 5,375,424
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW 7,019,868
Unmetered Scattered Load 5,942
Sentinel Lighting 1,401
Street Lighting 532,895
23,853,664

Total Claim (247,028)
Total Claim per kWh - 0.010356

D1.1 Threshold Test



Name of LDC:
File Number:
Effective Date:

EB-2009-0212
May-01-10

Cost Allocation - kWh

Rate Class

Residential

General Service Less Than 50 kW
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW
Unmetered Scattered Load
Sentinel Lighting

Street Lighting

1 RSVA - Power (Excluding Global Adjustment)

Atikokan Hydro Inc.

Billed kWh % kWh Total
1550 1580 1584 1586 1588 1

10,918,134 45.8% 0 (35,837)  (24,493)  (23,235)  (22,388) (105,954 )
5,375,424 22.5% 0 (17,644)  (12,059)  (11,440)  (11,022) (52,165 )
7,019,868 29.4% 0 (23,042)  (15,748)  (14,939)  (14,394) (68,123)
5,942 0.0% 0 (20) (13) (13) (12) (58)
1,401 0.0% 0 5) 3) 3) 3) (14)
532,895 2.2% 0 (1,749) (1,195 ) (1,134) (1,093 ) (5,171)
23,853,664 100.0% 0 (78296) (53,5612) (50,764)  (48,913) (231,485 )

E1.1 Cost Allocation kWh
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Ontario

Name of LDC: Atikokan Hydro Inc.
File Number: EB-2009-0212
Effective Date: May-01-10

Cost Allocation - Non-RPP kWh

Rate Class

Residential

General Service Less Than 50 kW
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW
Unmetered Scattered Load
Sentinel Lighting

Street Lighting

1 RSVA - Power (Global Adjustment Sub-account)

Non-RPP kWh % kWh
1588 1
738,216 12.2% (1,901 )
168,007 2.8% (433)
4,593,733 76.1% (11,827)
0 0.0% 0
6 0.0% ©)
532,895 8.8% (1,372)
6,032,857 100.0% | (15,533)

E1.2 Cost Allocation Non-RPPkWh



/_m Name of LDC: Atikokan Hydro Inc.
x Effective Date: May-01-10
N

a5

; File Number: EB-2009-0212
ooas 14
O

ntario

Cost Allocation - 1590

1590
Recovery

Share
Rate Class Proportion 1590
Residential 44.9% 5)
General Service Less Than 50 kW 23.3% (2)
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW 29.6% 3)

Unmetered Scattered Load 0.0% 0

Sentinel Lighting 0.1% 0)
Street Lighting 2.1% (0)
100.0% (10)

0

E1.3 Cost Allocation 1590



/_m Name of LDC: Atikokan Hydro Inc.
x Effective Date: May-01-10
N

a5

; File Number: EB-2009-0212
ooas 14
O

ntario

Cost Allocation - 1595

1595
Recovery
Share
Rate Class Proportion 1595

Residential 0.0% 0
General Service Less Than 50 kW 0.0% 0
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW 0.0% 0
Unmetered Scattered Load 0.0% 0
Sentinel Lighting 0.0% 0
Street Lighting 0.0% 0

0.0% 0

E1.4 Cost Allocation 1595
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Ontario

Name of LDC: Atikokan Hydro Inc.

File Number: EB-2009-0212
Effective Date: May-01-10

Calculation of Regulatory Asset Recovery Rate Rider

Rate Rider Recovery Period - Years
Rate Rider Effective To Date

April-30-12

Rate Class

Residential

General Service Less Than 50 kW
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW
Unmetered Scattered Load
Sentinel Lighting

Street Lighting

Vol Metric

kWh
kWh
kw
kWh
kw
kw

Two

Billed kWh Billed kW kWh Non-RPP 1590 1595 Total
A B C D E F G=C+D+E+F
10,918,134 0 (105,954) (2,901) 5) 0 (107,859)
5,375,424 0 (52,165) (433) ) 0 (52,600)
7,019,868 18,599 (68,123) (11,827) 3) 0 (79,954 )
5,942 0 (58) 0 0 0 (58)
1,401 1 14) ) ©) 0 a4)
532,895 1,693 (5,171) (1,372) 0) 0 (6,544 )
23,853,664 20,293 (231,485) (15,533) (10) 0 (247,028)
- - -0 - - 0

F1.1 Calculation Rate Rider

Rate Rider kWh
H=G/A (kWh)or H=G /B (kW)
(0.00494)

(0.00489)

(2.14941)

(0.00485)

(6.81075)

(1.93256)

Enter the above value onto Sheet
"J2.1 DeferralAccount Rate Rider"
of the 2010 OEB IRM2 Rate
Generator
"J2.5 DeferralAccount Rate Rider2"
of the 2010 OEB IRM3 Rate
Generator
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Ontario

Name of LDC: Atikokan Hydro Inc.
File Number: EB-2009-0212
Effective Date: May-01-10

Request for Clearance of Deferral and Variance Accounts

Account Description

LV Variance Account

RSVA - Wholesale Market Service Charge
RSVA - Retail Transmission Network Charge
RSVA - Retail Transmission Connection Charge
RSVA - Power (Excluding Global Adjustment)
RSVA - Power (Global Adjustment Sub-account)
Recovery of Regulatory Asset Balances

Disposition and recovery of Regulatory Balances Account

Account
Number

1550
1580
1584
1586
1588
1588
1590

1595

Total

Principal
Amounts
A

0
81,638
43,839
15,661
63,918
13,385

824

(219,265)

0

Interest Amounts

B

0
(3,342)
9,673
35,104
(15,006 )
2,148
(814)

(27,763)

0

Total Claim

C=A+B

0
78,296
53,512
50,764
48,913
15,533

10

(247,028)

0



Name of LDC: Atikokan Hydro Inc.
File Number: EB-2010-0064
Effective Date: May-01-11
N ™ Version : 1.9

Ontario

LDC Information

Applicant Name Atikokan Hydro Inc.
OEB Application Number EB-2010-0064
LDC Licence Number ED-2003-0001
Applied for Effective Date May 1, 2011
Last COS Re-based Year 2008

Last COS OEB Application Number EB-2008-0014
Billing Determinants 2009 Audited RRR

Global Adjustment Elections
Global Adjustment Recovery Separate Distribution Charge Yes

Global Adjustment Recovery as Electricity Component No

Al.1 LDC Information



rﬂ Name of LDC: Atikokan Hydro Inc.
File Number: EB-2010-0064
1 ; Effective Date: May-01-11

NP Version : 1.9

Ontario

Table of Contents

Sheet Name Purpose of Sheet

A1.1 LDC Information Enter LDC Data

A2.1 Table of Contents Table of Contents

A3.1 Sheet Selection Set up worksheets for data input

B1.2 2006 Reg Ass Prop Shr 2006 Regulatory Asset Recovery Proportionate Share

B1.3 Rate Class And Bill Det Rate Class and 2008 Billing Determinants

C1.1 2008 Transfer to 1595 COS 2008 Board Approved Transfer of 2006 Deferral/Variance accounts to 1595 COS
C1.4 2010 Transfer to 1595 IRM 2011 Board Approved Transfer of 2008 Deferral/\VVariance accounts to 1595 IRM

D1.5 Def Var - Cont Sch 2009 Deferral Variance - Continuity Schedule 2009

D1.6 Def Var - Con Sch Final Deferral Variance - Continuity Schedule Final

E1.1 Threshold Test Threshold Test

F1.1 Cost Allocation kWh Cost Allocation - kWh

F1.2 Cost Allocation Non-RPPkWh Cost Allocation - Non-RPP kWh

F1.3 Cost Allocation 1590 Cost Allocation - 1590

F1.4 Cost Allocation 1595 Cost Allocation - 1595

G1.1a Calculation Rate Rider Calculation of Deferral Variance Recovery Rate Rider without Global Adjustment
G1.1b Dist Glob Adj Rate Rider Calculation of Delivery Component Global Adjustment Rate Rider

G1.2 Request for Clearance Request for Clearance of Deferral and Variance Accounts

A2.1 Table of Contents
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Ontario

Name of LDC:
File Number:
Effective Date:
Version : 1.9

Atikokan Hydro Inc.
EB-2010-0064
May-01-11

Sheet Selection - Show / Hide

Sheet

B1.1 2006 Reg Assets

B1.2 2006 Reg Ass Prop Shr
C1.0 2006 Reg Asset Recovery
C1.1 2008 Transfer to 1595 COS
C1.2 2009 Transfer to 1595 COS
C1.3 2010 Transfer to 1595 COS
C1.4 2010 Transfer to 1595 IRM
D1.1 Def Var - Cont Sch 2005
D1.2 Def Var - Cont Sch 2006
D1.3 Def Var - Cont Sch 2007
D1.4 Def Var - Cont Sch 2008
F1.3 Cost Allocation 1590

F1.4 Cost Allocation 1595

Show / Hide

Hide

Show

Hide

Show

Hide

Hide

Show

Hide

Hide

Hide

Hide

Show

Show



Name of LDC: Atikokan Hydro Inc.

File Number: EB-2010-0064
Effective Date: May-01-11
Version : 1.9

[ rioeus |

Ontario

2006 Regulatory Asset Recovery Proportionate Sh

% Total
Rate Class Total Claim Claim
Residential 15,461 44.9%
GS <50 KW 8,019 23.3%
GS > 50 Non TOU 10,189 29.6%
GS >50TOU 0.0%
Intermediate 0.0%
Large Users 0.0%
Small Scattered Load 0.0%
Sentinel Lighting 18 0.1%
Street Lighting 741 2.2%
Total 34,428 100.0%

2. Rate Riders Calculation

Row 29



@ Name of LDC: Atikokan Hydro Inc.

File Number: EB-2010-0064
; Effective Date: May-01-11
e Version : 1.9

Ontario

Rate Class and Billing Determinants

Rate Group Rate Class Fixed Metric Vol Metric
NA Residential Customer kWh
GSLT50  General Service Less Than 50 kW Customer kWh
GSGT50 General Service 50 to 4,999 kW Customer kw
usL Unmetered Scattered Load Connection kWh
Sen Sentinel Lighting Connection kW
SL Street Lighting Connection kw

NA
NA

| 2009 Audited RRR

Metered kWh Metered kW

9,445,374

5,042,978
8,195,754 22,837

6,600
551,162 1,451

Billed kWh for 1595 (2008 COS)
Non-RPP Recovery Share
customers Proportion 1

713,509 41.0%
189,734 22.0%
799,138 35.0%

0

0
551,162 2.0%
2,253,543 100.0%

1 Residual Account balance to be allocated to rate classes in proportion to the recovery share as established when rate riders were implemented.

B1.3 Rate Class And Bill Det



» Name of LDC: Atikokan Hydro Inc.

File Number: EB-2010-0064
f Effective Date: May-01-11
L e Version : 1.9

Ontario

2008 Board Approved Transfer of 2006 Deferral/Variance accounts to 1595 COS

OEB Decision EB-2008-0014

Disposition Recovery Sunset Date
April 30, 2009

Rate Rider Recovery Complete Yes

Account Principal Amounts Interest Amount Total Balance
Number

Account Description
Group 1 Accounts
LV Variance Account 1550 0.00 0.00 0.00
RSVA - Wholesale Market Service Charge 1580 0.00 0.00 0.00
RSVA - Retail Transmission Network Charge 1584 0.00 0.00 0.00
RSVA - Retail Transmission Connection Charge 1586 0.00 0.00 0.00
RSVA - Power (Excluding Global Adjustment) 1588 0.00 0.00 0.00
RSVA - Power (Global Adjustment Sub-account) 1588 0.00 0.00 0.00
Recovery of Regulatory Asset Balances 1590 0.00 0.00 0.00
Sub-Total - Group 1 Accounts 0.00 0.00 0.00
Group 2 Accounts
Other Regulatory Assets - Sub-Account - OEB Cost Assessments 1508 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Regulatory Assets - Sub-Account - Pension Contributions 1508 70,091.00 0.00 70,091.00
Other Regulatory Assets - Sub-Account Deferred IFRS Transition Costs 1508 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Regulatory Assets - Sub-Account - Other 1508 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Regulatory Assets - Sub-Account - Other 1508 0.00 0.00 0.00
Retail Cost Variance Account - Retail 1518 0.00 0.00 0.00
Retail Cost Variance Account - STR 1548 0.00 0.00 0.00
Misc. Deferred Debits 1525 0.00 0.00 0.00
Renewable Connection Capital Deferral Account 1531 0.00 0.00 0.00
Renewable Connection OM&A Deferral Account 1532 0.00 0.00 0.00
Smart Grid Capital Deferral Account 1534 0.00 0.00 0.00
Smart Grid OM&A Deferral Account 1535 0.00 0.00 0.00
Smart Meter Capital and Recovery Offset Variance - Sub-Account - Capital 1555 0.00 0.00 0.00
Smart Meter Capital and Recovery Offset Variance - Sub-Account - Recoveries 1555 0.00 0.00 0.00
Smart Meter Capital and Recovery Offset Variance - Sub-Account - Stranded Meter Costs 1555 0.00 0.00 0.00
Smart Meter OM&A Variance 1556 0.00 0.00 0.00
Conservation and Demand Management Expenditures and Recoveries 1565 0.00 0.00 0.00
CDM Contra 1566 0.00 0.00 0.00
Qualifying Transition Costs 1570 0.00 0.00 0.00
Pre-Market Opening Energy Variances Total 1571 0.00 0.00 0.00
Extra-Ordinary Event Costs 1572 0.00 0.00 0.00
Deferred Rate Impact Amounts 1574 0.00 0.00 0.00
RSVA - One-time Wholesale Market Service 1582 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Deferred Credits 2425 0.00 0.00 0.00
Sub-Total - Group 2 Accounts 70,091.00 0.00 70,091.00
Disposition and recovery of Regulatory Balances Account 1595 (70,091.00) 0.00 (70,091.00 )
Rate Rider Recovery

Deferral Variance Recovery May 1, 2008 to December 31, 2008 1595 17,582.17 (369.09) 17,213.08

Deferral Variance Recovery Jan 1, 2009 to December 31, 2009 1595 53,782.96 (269.88) 53,513.08

Deferral Variance Recovery Jan 1, 2010 to December 31, 2010 1595 0.00 0.00 0.00

Deferral Variance Recovery Jan 1, 2011 to December 31, 2011 1595 0.00 0.00 0.00

Deferral Variance Recovery Jan 1, 2012 to December 31, 2012 1595 0.00 0.00 0.00

Deferral Variance Recovery Jan 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013 1595 0.00 0.00 0.00
Balance of Disposition and recovery of Regulatory Balances Account 1595 1,274.13 (638.97) 635.16

G:\2011 IRM\Intervener\Responces\Atikokan 2011 IRM3 Deferral and Variance Account Workform 20100917 V3.XLSC1.1 2008 Transfer to 1595 COS



Name of LDC: Atikokan Hydro Inc.

File Number: EB-2010-0064
Effective Date: May-01-11
Version : 1.9

Onaro

2010 Board Approved Transfer of 2008 Deferral/Variance accounts to 1595 IRM

Disposition Recovery Sunset Date
April 30, 2012

Account
Number
Account Description
Group 1 Accounts
LV Variance Account 1550
RSVA - Wholesale Market Service Charge 1580
RSVA - Retail Transmission Network Charge 1584
RSVA - Retail Transmission Connection Charge 1586
RSVA - Power (Excluding Global Adjustment) 1588
RSVA - Power (Global Adjustment Sub-account) - when not a separate rate rider 1588
Recovery of Regulatory Asset Balances 1590
Sub-Total - Group 1 Accounts
Board ordered disposition of immaterial amounts too small for rate riders
IRM3 tax sharing z-factor
Disposition and recovery of Regulatory Balances Account 1595
Rate Rider Recovery
Deferral Variance Recovery May 1, 2010 to December 31, 2010 1595
Deferral Variance Recovery Jan 1, 2011 to December 31, 2011 1595
Deferral Variance Recovery Jan 1, 2012 to December 31, 2012 1595
Deferral Variance Recovery Jan 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013 1595
Deferral Variance Recovery Jan 1, 2014 to December 31, 2014 1595
Deferral Variance Recovery Jan 1, 2015 to December 31, 2015 1595
Balance of Disposition and recovery of Regulatory Balances Accouni 1595
. . Account
Global Adjustment as a separate Rate Rider Number
RSVA - Power (Global Adjustment Sub-account) - when a separate rate rider 1588
Disposition and recovery of Regulatory Balances Account 1595
Rate Rider Recovery
Deferral Variance Recovery May 1, 2010 to December 31, 2010 1595
Deferral Variance Recovery Jan 1, 2011 to December 31, 2011 1595
Deferral Variance Recovery Jan 1, 2012 to December 31, 2012 1595
Deferral Variance Recovery Jan 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013 1595
Deferral Variance Recovery Jan 1, 2014 to December 31, 2014 1595
Deferral Variance Recovery Jan 1, 2015 to December 31, 2015 1595
Balance of Disposition and recovery of Regulatory Balances Account 1595

Principal Amounts
A

000

(81,638.03)

(43838.81)

(15,660.51)

(63,919.00)

000

(824.00)

(205,880.35 )

0.00

205,880.35

19,482.69

225,363.04

Principal Amounts

(13,385.00)

13,385.00

Interest Amount

B
0.00
334163

(9.672.96)

(35,10353)
15,005.61
0.00
814.00

(25,615.25)

0.00

25,615.25

25,615.25

Interest Amount

(2,148.00)

2,148.00

2,148.00

G:\2011 IRM\Intervener\Responces\Atikokan 2011 IRM3 Deferral and Variance Account Workform 20100917 V3.XLSC1.4 2010 Transfer to 1595 IRM

Total Balance
C=A+B
0.00
(78,296.40)
(53,511.77)
(50,764.04)
(48,913.39)
0.00
(10.00)

(231,495.60)

0.00

231,495.60

19,482.69

250,978.29

Total Balance

(15,533.00)

15,533.00

12,476.48
X

28,009.48

Sunset Da
April 30, 2(

April 30, 2(
April 30, 2(
April 30, 2(
April 30, 2(



Name of LDC:  Atikokan Hydro Inc.

File Number. EB-2010-0064
Effective Date:  May-01-11
Version : 1.9

Deferral Variance - Continuity Schedule 2009

Account|  Opening Principal 2009, 2009, 2009 - Transfer Residual Closing Principal Balancel Opening Interest Interest Jan-1 1o Transfer of Board-approved 2007 Closing Interest Amounts | | Total Closing Amounts  Deferral Variance Disposition  RRR Filing Amount oifference.
Number [ Amounts as of Jan-1:09  excluding interest and adjustments . excluding interest and adjustments 1 instiucted by Board 2 2009 -other s Amount of USoA 1595 ec-31-09 Amounts as of Jan-1-09 Dec31.09 interest amounts to 1595 (2009 COS) as of Dec-31-4 e Balances as of Dec-31.09 as of Dec-31-

Account Deseription A 3 c
L variance Account 1550 o o o o 0
RSVA - Wholesale Market Service Charge 1580 458 58 o (1003) (1.003) (546) (77.226) @rm1) 0
RSVA-Retai Transmission Network Charge 1584 4219 4219 o (as1) (s 3797 (52.337) (49.139) o
RSVA - Retai Transmission Connection Charge 1586 22087 22087 o @) @) 22082 (50559) (28.476) o

'SVA - Povier (Excluding Giobal Adusiment) 1588 128790 128790 o (657) (657 128133 (8.074) 80059 o
RSVA - Power (Global Adjustment Sub-account) 1588 ar007) 7007 o (154) (1se)| (7161) (15:357) (32518) o
Recovery of Requlatory Asset Balances 1500 o o o o o o0 o 0
Residual recovery of DefiVar, 1595 1274 1274 o (639) (639)| 635

Total 155613 (17.007) o 1274 139879 o 2299 (639) @9) 136,941

G201 IRMVIntervener\Responces\Atiokan 2011 IRM3 Deferral and Variance Account Workform 20100917 V3. XLSD5 Def Var - Cont Sch 2009




Deferral Variance - Continuity Schedule Final

Account Description

LV Variance Account

RSVA - Wholesale Market Service Charge
RSVA - Retail Transmission Network Charge

RSVA - Retail Transmission Connection Charge

RSVA - Power (Excluding Global Adjustment)
RSVA - Power (Global Adjustment Sub-account)

Recovery of Regulatory Asset Balances
Residual Balance Disposition and recovery of Def/Var Balances Account (2008)

Total

" Interest projected on December 31, 2009 closing principal balance.

Account
Number

1590
1595

Opening Principal Opening Interest Interest on Board- Projected Interest on Projected Interest on
Ampoumsgas of Jgn-l- Adjustments - Principal Amounts AmSumsgas of Jan-1- approved 2008 amounts Adjustments - Dec 31 -09 balance Dec 31-09 balance Interest Amounts to
Please explain to be disposed prior to transfer Jan-1, Please explain from Jan 1, 2010 to from Jan 1, 2011 to be disposed
2010 to Date of Transfer Dec 31, 2010 1 April 30,2011 1
A B C=A+B D E F G H I=D+E+F+G+H
0 0 0 0 0 0
458 458 (1,003) 3 1 (999)
4,279 4279 (481) 31 13 (438)
22,087 22,087 “) 159 65 220
128,790 128,790 (657) 929 377 649
(17,007) (17,007) (154) (123) (50) (326)
0 [ 0 0 0 0
1,274 1,274 (639) 9 4 (626)
139,879 0 139,879 (2,938) 0 0 1,009 409 (1,520)
Month Prescribed Rate Monthly Interest Month Prescribed Rate Monthly Interest
January-31-10 January-31-11
February-28-10 0.55 0.0422 February-28-11 0.89 0.0683
March-31-10 0.55 0.0467 March-31-11 0.89 0.0756
April-30-10 0.55 0.0452 April-30-11 0.89 0.0732
May-31-10 0.55 0.0467 Effective Rate 0.2926
June-30-10 0.55 0.0452
July-31-10 0.89 0.0756
August-31-10 0.89 0.0756
September-30-10 0.89 0.0732
October-31-10 0.89 0.0756
November-30-10 0.89 0.0732
December-31-10 0.89 0.0756

Effective Rate

.7214

G:\2011 IRM\Intervener\Responces\Atikokan 2011 IRM3 Deferral and Variance Account Workform 20100917 V3.XLSD1.6 Def Var - Con Sch Final

Total Claim

J=C+l

(541)
3,841
22,306

129,439
(17,334)

0
648

138,360
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Ontario

Name of LDC: Atikokan Hydro Inc.

File Number: EB-2010-0064
Effective Date: May-01-11
Version : 1.9

Threshold Test

Rate Class

Residential

General Service Less Than 50 kW
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW
Unmetered Scattered Load
Sentinel Lighting

Street Lighting

Total Claim

Total Claim per kWh

E1l.1 Threshold Test

Billed kWh
B

9,445,374

5,042,978

8,195,754

6,600

0

551,162

23,241,868

138,360

0.005953



ﬁ Name of LDC: Atikokan Hydro Inc.

{==) File Number: EB-2010-0064
t f Effective Date: May-01-11
N = Version: 1.9

Ontario

Cost Allocation - kWh

Rate Class Billed kWh % kWh Total
1550 1580 1584 1586 1588 1

Residential 9,445,374 40.6% 0 (220) 1,561 9,065 52,603 63,010
General Service Less Than 50 kW 5,042,978 21.7% 0 (217) 833 4,840 28,085 33,641
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW 8,195,754 35.3% 0 (291) 1,354 7,866 45,644 54,673
Unmetered Scattered Load 6,600 0.0% 0 ) 1 6 37 44
Sentinel Lighting 0 0.0% 0 0 0 0 0 0
Street Lighting 551,162 2.4% 0 (13) 91 529 3,070 3,677

23,241,868 100.0% 0 (541) 3,841 22,306 129,439 155,045

1 RSVA - Power (Excluding Global Adjustment)

F1.1 Cost Allocation kWh
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Ontario

Name of LDC: Atikokan Hydro Inc.

File Number: EB-2010-0064
Effective Date: May-01-11
Version : 1.9

Cost Allocation - Non-RPP kWh

Rate Class

Residential

General Service Less Than 50 kW
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW
Unmetered Scattered Load
Sentinel Lighting

Street Lighting

1 RSVA - Power (Global Adjustment Sub-account)

Non-RPP kWh % kWh
1588 1

713,509 31.7% (5,488 )
189,734 8.4% (1,459 )
799,138 35.5% (6,147 )

0 0.0% 0

0 0.0% 0
551,162 24.5% (4,239)
2,253,543 100.0%  (17,334)

F1.2 Cost Allocation Non-RPPkWh
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Ontario

Name of LDC: Atikokan Hydro Inc.
File Number: EB-2010-0064
Effective Date: May-01-11

Version : 1.9

Cost Allocation - 1590

Rate Class

Residential

General Service Less Than 50 kW
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW
Unmetered Scattered Load
Sentinel Lighting

Street Lighting

F1.3 Cost Allocation 1590

1590
Recovery
Share
Proportion

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%

1590

0.0%

OO0 OO OO0
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Ontario

Name of LDC: Atikokan Hydro Inc.
File Number: EB-2010-0064
Effective Date: May-01-11

Version : 1.9

Cost Allocation - 1595

Rate Class

Residential

General Service Less Than 50 kW
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW
Unmetered Scattered Load
Sentinel Lighting

Street Lighting

F1.4 Cost Allocation 1595

1595
Recovery
Share
Proportion 1595
41.0% 266
22.0% 143
35.0% 227
0.0% 0
0.0% 0
2.0% 13
100.0% 648
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Name of LDC: Atikokan Hydro Inc.
File Number: EB-2010-0064
Effective Date: May-01-11

Version : 1.9

Calculation of Deferral Variance Recovery Rate Rider without Global Adjustment

Rate Rider Recovery Period - Years
Rate Rider Effective To Date

April-30-12

Rate Class

Residential

General Service Less Than 50 kW
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW
Unmetered Scattered Load
Sentinel Lighting

Street Lighting

Vol Metric

kWh
kWh
kW
kWh
kW
kw

One
Accounts Accounts
Allocated by Allocated by

Billed kWh Billed kW kwh Non-RPP kWh Account 1590 Account 1595 Total
A B C D E F G=C+D+E+F
9,445,374 0 63,010 0 0 266 63,275
5,042,978 0 33,641 0 0 143 33,784
8,195,754 22,837 54,673 0 0 227 54,900
6,600 0 44 0 0 0 44
0 0 0 0 0 0 0
551,162 1,451 3,677 0 0 13 3,690
23,241,868 24,288 155,045 0 0 648 155,693

G1.1a Calculation Rate Rider

Rate Rider kWh
H=G/A (kWh) or H=G /B (kW)
0.00670
0.00670
2.40401
0.00667
0.00000
2.54289

Enter the above value onto Sheet
"J2.X DeferralAccount Rate Rider"
of the 2011 OEB IRM2 Rate Generator
"J2.X DeferralAccount Rate Rider2"
of the 2011 OEB IRM3 Rate Generator
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Ontario

Name of LDC: Atikokan Hydro Inc.

File Number: EB-2010-0064
Effective Date: May-01-11
Version : 1.9

Calculation of Delivery Component Global Adjustment Rate Rider
Rate Rider Recovery Period - Years One

Rate Rider Effective To Date

April-30-12
Estimated Accounts Accounts
Non-RPP Allocated by Allocated by
Rate Class Vol Metric Non-RPP kWh Billed kW kWh Non-RPP kWh Account 1590 Account 1595 Total
A B C D E F G=C+D+E+F
Residential kWh 713,509 0 0 (5,488) 0 0 (5,488)
General Service Less Than 50 kW kwh 189,734 0 0 (1,459) 0 0 (1,459)
General Service 50 to 4,999 kW kw 799,138 2,227 0 (6,147) 0 0 (6,147)
Unmetered Scattered Load kWh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sentinel Lighting kw 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Street Lighting KW 551,162 1,451 0 (4,239) 0 0 (4,239)
2,253,543 3,678 0 (17,334) 0 0 (17,334)

G1.1b Dist Glob Adj Rate Rider

Rate Rider kWh
H=G/A (kWh)or H=G /B (kW)
(0.00769)

(0.00769)

(2.76012)

0.00000
0.00000
(2.92172)

Enter the above value onto Sheet
"J2.X Global Adjustment Rate Rider"
of the 2011 OEB IRM Rate Generator



fﬁ Name of LDC:  Atikokan Hydro Inc.
File Number: EB-2010-0064
t f Effective Date: May-01-11
e Version : 1.9

Ontario

Request for Clearance of Deferral and Variance Accounts

Account Principal

Interest Amounts Total Claim
Number Amounts

Account Description A B C=A+B
LV Variance Account 1550 0 0 0
RSVA - Wholesale Market Service Charge 1580 (458) 999 541
RSVA - Retail Transmission Network Charge 1584 (4,279) 438 (3,841)
RSVA - Retail Transmission Connection Charge 1586 (22,087) (220) (22,306 )
RSVA - Power (Excluding Global Adjustment) 1588 (128,790) (649) (129,439)
RSVA - Power (Global Adjustment Sub-account) 1588 17,007 326 17,334
Recovery of Regulatory Asset Balances 1590 0 0 0
Balance of Disposition and recovery of Regulatory Balances Account (2008) 1595 (1,274) 626 (648)
Disposition and recovery of Regulatory Balances Account 1595 139,879 (1,520) 138,360

Total 0 0 0
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